

12-4131-CV

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARY VERONICA SANTIAGO-MONTEVERDE,
Debtor-Appellant,

v.

JOHN S. PEREIRA
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC. IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT AND ARGUING FOR REVERSAL**

Carolyn E. Coffey (CC 6741)
Of counsel to Jeanette Zelhof, Esq.
MFY Legal Services, Inc.
299 Broadway, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-3701
Counsel for *AMICUS CURIAE*

January 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4
ARGUMENT.....10

I. PERMITTING ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF A RENT-STABILIZED LEASE IN BANKRUPTCY COMPROMISES THE INTEGRITY OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE

A. Bankruptcy exemptions seek to protect items of value to debtors necessary to achieve the fresh start promised by bankruptcy.....10

B. Legislative policy and judicial precedent hold that homeowners and renters should receive parallel treatment in bankruptcy.....13

C. Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code does not permit the assumption and assignment of a rent-stabilized lease and the subsequent eviction of a rent-stabilized tenant.....14

II. PERMITTING ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF A RENT-STABILIZED LEASE IN BANKRUPTCY COMPROMISES THE INTEGRITY OF THE RENT-STABILIZATION LAWS AND REGULATIONS

A. The rent stabilization laws and regulations prohibit, and courts have routinely thwarted, attempts to circumvent the regulatory regime.....20

B. Permitting assignment of a rent-stabilized lease in bankruptcy constitutes an impermissible end run around these prohibitions.....22

CONCLUSION.....23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Matter of Avis
3 B.R. 205 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1980).....19-20

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.
511 U.S. 531 (1993).....15, 22

B.N. Realty Assocs. v. Lichtenstein
238 B.R. 249, 254 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....16, 18

Butner v. U.S.
440 U.S. 48 (1979).....15, 16, 17, 22

In re Bygaph, Inc.
56 B.R. 596, 605 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....19

Caine v. Carreker
116 Misc.2d 419, 457 N.Y.S.2d 682 (App. Term 1st Dep’t 1982).....6, 21

CFCU Community Credit Union v. Hayward
552 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2009).....14

In re Chateaugay Corp.
10 F.3d 944, 954 (2d Cir. 1993).....17

Matter of DiCamillo
206 B.R. 64, 67-68 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2006).....13, 15

Drucker v. Mauro
30 A.D.3d 37, 40, 814 N.Y.S.2d 43, 45 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2006).....6, 21-22

In re Friarton Estates Corp.
65 B.R. 586 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....17, 18

Grogan v. Garner
498 U.S. 279 (1991).....8-9

Harmon v. Markus
412 F. App’x 420 (2d Cir. 2011) *cert. denied sub nom Harmon v. Kimmel*, 132 S.Ct. 1991
(2012).....21

John T. Mather Memorial Hosp. of Port Jefferson, Inc. v. Pearl
723 F.2d 193, 195 (2d Cir. 1983).....10

<i>Kashi v. Gratsos</i> 712 F.Supp. 23 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	11, 13
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	9
<i>In re Miller</i> 167 B.R. 782 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)	10
<i>In re Prime Motor Inns</i> 166 B.R. 993 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1994).....	19
<i>Prometheus Realty v. City of New York</i> 2009 WL 2440294 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 80 A.D.3d 206 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2010).....	10
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Diamond</i> 45 F.3d 665, 676 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank, N.A.</i> 762 F.2d 1303, 1310 (5th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	9
<i>Supreme Merchandise Co., Inc. v. Chemical Bank</i> 70 N.Y.2d 344, 520 N.Y.S.2d 734 (1987).....	13-14
<i>White v. Stump</i> 266 U.S. 310, 313 (1924).....	11
<i>In re Toledano</i> 299 B.R. 284 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16 n.5
<i>In re Yasin</i> 179 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	12, 16, 17

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 365(a).....	3, 15
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(1).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 365(c).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)	4
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 282(2).....	4, 12 n.3

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2202.20	4 n.1, 8, 12 n.3
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2520.6	9 n.2
NYC Admin. Code §§ 26-501-502	5, 20
N.Y. EMERGENCY TENANT PROTECTION ACT § 2 (1974) (renewed 2011)	5
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.1	6, 8, 21
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5206	13
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.3	21
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2520.13	21
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2525.1	22
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2525.6	22
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 180.56	23

TREATISES

ALAN N. RESNICK & HENRY J. SOMMER, EDS., COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY § 522.10[4] (2011)	11
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS

FURMAN CENTER FOR REAL ESTATE & URBAN POLICY, FACT BRIEF: RENT STABILIZATION IN NEW YORK CITY 3 (2012)	5, 6, 7, 20
Statement of Sen. Skelos, Sen. Bill 5856, bill jacket at 20, <i>et seq</i>	6
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT, 2011 HOUSING VACANCY SURVEY	7, 8, 11
